
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 

Wednesday, 26th October, 2022 
6.30 pm 

 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Executive DATE - 26-10-22 Page 2 of 4 
 

 

 

EXECUTIVE 
 
ROOMS 2 & 3, BURNLEY TOWN 
HALL 
 
Wednesday, 26th October, 2022 at 6.30 
pm 

 
 
Members are reminded that if they have detailed questions on individual 
reports, they are advised to contact the report authors in advance of the 
meeting. 
 
Members of the public may ask a question, make a statement, or present a 
petition relating to any agenda item or any matter falling within the remit of the 
committee. 
 
Notice in writing of the subject matter must be given to the Head of Legal & 
Democracy by 5.00pm on the day before the meeting.  Forms can be obtained 
for this purpose from the reception desk at Burnley Town Hall, Manchester 
Road or at the Contact Centre, Parker Lane, Burnley or from the web at: 
http://burnley.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13234 . You 
can also register to speak via the online agenda.  Requests will be dealt with in 
the order in which they are received. 
 
There is limited space to accommodate members of the public due to Public 
Health guidance around social distancing.  You are advised to contact 
democracy@burnley.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 
 
AGENDA 
  
1) Apologies   
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
 

 
2) Minutes  5 - 8 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 21st 

September 2022. 
 

 

 
3) Additional Items of Business   
 To determine whether there are any additional items of business which, 

by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
  

 

 
4) Declaration of Interest   
 In accordance with the Regulations, Members are required to declare any  

http://burnley.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13234
mailto:democracy@burnley.gov.uk


 
Executive DATE - 26-10-22 Page 3 of 4 
 

personal or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the 
nature of those interests in respect of items on this agenda and/or 
indicate if S106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to 
them. 
   

5) Exclusion of the Public   
 To determine during which items, if any, the public are to be excluded 

from the meeting. 
  

 

 
6) Right To Speak   
 To consider questions, statements or petitions from Members of the 

Public. 
 

 

 
7) Urgent Executive Decisions  9 - 16 
 To inform the Executive of any Urgent Executive Decisions taken since 

the last meeting. 
 

 

 
8) Organisational Development Strategy  17 - 34 
 To consider the council’s revised Organisational Development Strategy. 

 
 

 
9) Planning for Health Supplementary Planning Document  35 - 130 
 To seek approval to adopt the Planning for Health Supplementary 

Planning Document (SPD). 
 

 

 
10) Residential Extensions Supplementary Planning Document  131 - 202 
 To seek approval to adopt the Residential Extensions Supplementary 

Planning Document (SPD). 
 

 

 
11) Council Tax Support Scheme 2023/24  203 - 206 
 To seek approval to commence a public consultation. 

 
 

 
12) Strategic Risk Register  207 - 228 
 To approve the Strategic Risk Register. 

 
 

 
13) Rough Sleeping Initiative  229 - 232 
 To seek approval to accept the funding award for the rough sleeper 

initiative programme (RSI) in Burnley and implement a programme of 
services. 
 

 

 
14) The Empty Homes Programme  233 - 236 
 To seek approval to make a number of compulsory purchase orders for 

the purpose of renovation and/or re-sale. 
 

 



 
Executive DATE - 26-10-22 Page 4 of 4 
 

15) Market Rights Policy  237 - 252 
 To approve the Market Rights Policy and fees. 

 
 

 

 
MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEE  
 

 

Councillor Afrasiab Anwar (Chair) 
Councillor Sue Graham (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor John Harbour 
 

Councillor Shah Hussain 
Councillor Margaret Lishman 
Councillor Mark Townsend 

 
PUBLISHED Tuesday, 18 October 2022 
 
 



 

 
Executive 21/09/2022  Page 1 of 4 
 

 

 

EXECUTIVE 
 
BURNLEY TOWN HALL 
 
Wednesday, 21st September, 2022 at 6.30 pm 
 

 
 

PRESENT  
 

 

MEMBERS  
 Councillors A Anwar (Chair), S Graham (Vice-Chair), J Harbour, S Hussain, 

M Lishman and M Townsend 
 

OFFICERS   
 Mick Cartledge  Chief Executive 
 Lukman Patel  Chief Operating Officer 
 Howard Hamilton-Smith  Head of Finance and Property 
 Joanne Swift  Head of Streetscene 
 Amy Johnson  Finance Manager 
 Alison McEwan  Democracy Officer 

 
  

35. Minutes  
 
To approve the Minutes of the last meeting were approved as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair.  
  

36. Town Centre Public Space Protection Order  
 
PURPOSE 
  
To seek approval to extend the Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) for the Town 
Centre in accordance with the current legislation (s60 Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and 
Policing Act 2014). 
  
REASON FOR DECISION 
  

1.    The existing Order has been in place since the 9th November 2019 and as outlined in the Act 
has a duration of 3 years, at which point it must be reviewed. 

  
2.    Key Stakeholder consultation has been undertaken during August 2022 with residents, town 

centre business and community partners.  The Consultation has determined that there is 
support for the continuation of the Order and, to maintain the prohibitions as ascribed in the 
original Order.  These Conditions have been deemed relevant by key stakeholders to be 
retained for the town centre. 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
Executive 21/09/2022  Page 2 of 4 
 

3.    It has also been established, through this process of review and consultation, that there was 
opportunity and need to extend the range of the current order to address issues relating to 
the night-time economy. This will provide officers with increased tools to deal with alcohol 
and substance fuelled anti-social behaviour in the town centre. 
  

DECISION 
  
That the Executive resolves to: 
  

1.     Renew the Public Space P
[...]
tively our achievements to both employees and our residents 
 

• Staff engagement survey took place in Summer 2022 
• Apprentice levy fully spent 
• Career fairs and other events attended to promote careers within local 

government 
• Completed unconscious bias training 
• Kickstart programme was a success with 70% of those engaged securing 

continued employment with the Council 
• Mental Health First Aid refresher training took place in March 2022 
• Bereavement support officers trained and in place 
• Focus on mental wellbeing during the pandemic 
• Covid-secure working practices have been in place throughout 
• Continue to provide an Employee Assistance Programme for all employees 

and elected members 
• Procured new supplier for Occupational Health provision – Healthwork 
• Menopause Champions introduced 
• Employee-led groups continue to be supported e.g. fitness classes, lunchtime 

walks, weigh-ins, knitting and crocheting 
 
 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING FOR HEALTH SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT (SPD) 
 

REPORT TO THE EXECUTIVE 
 

DATE 26 October 2022  
PORTFOLIO Economy and Growth  
REPORT AUTHOR Elizabeth Murphy  
TEL NO Ext 7286  

 
EMAIL emurphy@burnley.gov.uk  

 
 
PURPOSE 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to seek the adoption of Planning for Health Supplementary 

Planning Document (SPD).  
 

2. The SPD has been prepared to support the implementation of Burnley’s Local Plan. It 
has been the subject of formal statutory consultation. Once adopted, it will become a 
material consideration to be used in the determination of relevant applications. 

 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.   

 
(1) That Executive adopt the Planning for Health SPD (attached at Appendix A).  
 
(2) That the Strategic Head of Economy and Growth be authorised by the Executive to 

make any minor typographical corrections to the SPD required prior to its publication. 
 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
4. To meet the commitment to preparing a Pla
[...]


exercisers were of little use and so weren’t used and yet children 

have large areas for their recreational health. Don’t get me wrong 

these are brilliant for children! Also I saw a sign in Blackburn for 

free gym and swimming sessions for residents. I live in Hapton 

and I would love to see health and exercise being taken seriously 

by our council. I think it was terrible that fast food was allowed to 

flourish in lockdown but exercise was almost banned when health 

should have been a priority. 

The Local Plan and SPD recognise the role of Green 
Infrastructure in providing opportunities for formal or 
informal physical activity. Although in most cases they 
do not generally prescribe the particulars of the 
required offer to support development proposals (apart 
for example for Policy HS4 which requires specific 
amounts and types of play areas for children for certain 
sizes of housing development), new or enhanced GI can 
include things such as outdoor gyms - indeed one such 
facility is planned through the recently approved 
(subject to a S106 agreement) expansion of Burnley 
College at site EMP1/3 at Stoneyholme (Ref 
FUL/2021/0270). The comments on facilities in Hapton 
have been forwarded to the Council’s Green Spaces and 
Amenity department. 

 

P
age 130



RESIDENTIAL EXTENSIONS SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT (SPD) 
 

REPORT TO THE EXECUTIVE 
 

DATE 26 October 2022  
PORTFOLIO Economy and Growth  
REPORT AUTHOR Sarah Waddington  
TEL NO Ext 3308  

 
EMAIL swaddington@burnley.gov.uk  

 
 
PURPOSE 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to seek the adoption of the Residential Extensions 

Supplementary Planning Document (SPD).  
 

2. The SPD has been prepared to support the implementation of Burnley’s Local Plan. It 
has been the subject of formal statutory consultation. Once adopted, it will become a 
material consideration to be used in the determination of relevant applications. 

 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.   

 
(1) That Executive adopt th
[...]
responsibilities of 
riverside ownership on GOV.UK: https://www.gov.uk/guidance/owning-a-
watercourse. 
 
Non-main river watercourses fall under the jurisdiction of the Lead Local 
Flood Authority. Further guidance can be found on Lancashire County 
Council’s website: https://www.lancashire.gov.uk/flooding/drains-and-
sewers/alterations-to-a-watercourse 

 

P
age 202

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/flood-risk-activities-environmental-permits.
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/owning-a-watercourse
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/owning-a-watercourse


Council Tax Support Scheme 2023/24 
 

REPORT TO EXECUTIVE 

 
DATE 26 October 2022 

PORTFOLIO Resources and Performance 
Management 

REPORT AUTHOR Howard Hamilton-Smith 
TEL NO 01282 477173 

 EMAIL Hhamilton-smith@burnley.gov.uk 
 
 
PURPOSE 

 
1. To seek approval to commence a public consultation on the plans to temporarily revise 

Burnley Borough Council’s Council Tax Support Scheme for 2023/24. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
2. The Executive is recommended to: 

 
a. approve a statutory consultation of the Local Council Tax Support Scheme in 

accordance with Schedule 1A of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 and the 
Local Government Finance Act 2012 (as amended), 
  

b. consider and approve for consultation a temporary revision to the Council Tax 
Support Scheme for the forthcoming financial year (2023/24) as set out in this report, 

 
c. delegate authority to the Head of Finance and Property to undertake the statutory 

consultation, and 
 

d. note that the consultation will run for an 8-week period which is expected to 
commence on 28th October 2022 and will guide the final recommendations to be 
placed before Full Council in February 2023 for the approval of a temporary revision 
to the Council Tax Support Scheme for 2023/24. 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
3. To consult on the provision of temporary support, by increasing the level of subsidy to a 

maximum of 100%, for eligible working age claimants within the Counc
[...]
sk 

Assessment

PR6 - We will delivery our COVID-19 economic recovery plan. 

Risk Score: 1 - 3 Low Risk; 4 - 6 - Medium Risk; 9 - High Risk Page 17 of 18
Page 227



Burnley Borough Council - Strategic Risk Register  27/09/2022

Risk Ref: 15 Cost of Living Crisis
Trigger or Cause Possible Consequences of Risk

Strategic Link: Cross Cutting

Impact 3 Likelihood 3 Score 9 High Priority Risk

Strategic Commitments

Lead Responsibility : Management Team

Other Work

Community Engagement

Grants and Payments e.g. Energy Rebate

Community Hub

Uniform Exchange

Support for Charities

PE3 - We will continue to work with partners to provide necessary support systems to reduce 

homelessness and to end rough sleeping in the borough.  

PL2 - We will improve the management and condition of private rented accommodation.

PE4 -  We will work on the wider determinants of poor health and will keep residents informed about 

changes to health services and how to access them.

Rising Energy Costs

Rising Food Costs

High Fuel Costs

Higher than Average Inflation

Increase Deprivation

Food Poverty

Child Poverty

Fuel Poverty

Death of Public

Residual Risk 

Assessment

PR6 - We will delivery our COVID-19 economic recovery plan. 

Risk Score: 1 - 3 Low Risk; 4 - 6 - Medium Risk; 9 - High Risk Page 18 of 18
Page 228



C:\Users\wwaddingham\Desktop\new post report.doc 

ITEM NO  
 

REPORT TO EXECUTIVE 
 

DATE 22nd October 2022 
PORTFOLIO Housing & Development Control 
REPORT AUTHOR Wilma Waddingham 
TEL NO 01282 477242 

 EMAIL wwaddingham@burnley.gov.uk 
 

 
 

ROUGH SLEEPING INITIATIVE 
 
 
PURPOSE 
 
1. 
 

To seek approval to accept the funding award for the rough sleeper initiative programme 
(RSI) in Burnley and implement a programme of services targeted at reducing rough 
sleeping and supporting recovery. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
2. That the Executive approves,  

 
acceptance of the revenue funding award of £88,666 from the Department for Levelling Up, 
Housing and Communities to be utilised to fund a Temporary Accommodation Officer post 
to work along side the housing needs team. 
 
the delegation of authority to the Head of Housing and Development Control to negotiate 
and enter into the relevant agreements for the receipt of the funding and the delivery of the 
services, with Rossendale Borough Council as lead local authority, Pendle Borough 
Council as partner local authority, and Calico Homes as service provider. 

 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3. To continue to provide support to rough sleepers and people at risk of sleeping rough in 

the Borough. 
 
 
SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 
 
  
4. Since 2018 authorities in East Lancashire have worked together to secure rough sleeping 

funding from Department for Levelling Up Housing and Communities and have 
commissioned Calico Homes to deliver this support on their behalf. The funding and 
services provided assist the council in fulfilling its statutory duties in relation to tackling 
rough sleeping 
 

5. Between 2018 and 2022 Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council led on the bid on behalf 

Page 229

Agenda Item 13

mailto:mwellock@burnley.gov.uk


 

C:\Users\wwaddingham\Desktop\new post report.doc 

 
 
 
6. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
7 
 
8 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
9 
 
 
 
 
 
10 
 
11 
 
 
 
 
 
 
12 
 
 
 
 
 

of the East Lancashire local authorities, but in 2022 took the decision to bid separately for 
this funding. 
 
In order to ensure East Lancashire Councils continued to benefit from the rough sleeping 
funding Rossendale Borough Council agreed to act as lead authority and submit the joint 
bid on behalf of Burnley and Pendle Councils. The bid was successful, and the Councils 
have been awarded a total of £418.916 to support those at risk of rough sleeping with the 
funding running up to 31st March 2025. The proposal is to fund 2 Rough Sleeping 
Navigators to work across the three local authority areas and provide temporary 
accommodation services within Burnley and Pendle. 
 
Temporary Accommo
[...]
d to have been spent in accordance with the grant conditions, but this is considered 
to be a minimal risk. 

  

Page 230



C:\Users\wwaddingham\Desktop\new post report.doc 

 
POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
14. There are no direct policy implications. This scheme will be delivered within the Councils 

existing policy framework which supports the Prevention of Homelessness Strategy. 
 
 
DETAILS OF CONSULTATION 
 
15. None  
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
16. None 
 
FURTHER INFORMATION       
PLEASE CONTACT:      Wilma Waddingham 01282 477242 
ALSO:      Paul Gatrell 01282 477230 
 

Page 231



This page is intentionally left blank



ITEM NO  
 

 

The Empty Homes Programme 
 

REPORT TO EXECUTIVE 

 
DATE 26th October 2022 
PORTFOLIO Housing and Development Control 
REPORT AUTHOR John Killion 
TEL NO 475886 

 
EMAIL jkillion@burnley.gov.uk 

 
 
PURPOSE 

 
1. To seek approval to make several Compulsory Purchase Orders (CPOs) for long term 

vacant properties in the private sector. 
 

2. To dispose of the properties in accordance with the Council’s Disposal of Empty 
Dwellings Policy and scheme of delegation or to Calico Homes as appropriate. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
3. That the Head of Housing and Development Control in consultation with the relevant 

Executive Member approve in pursuance of the powers obtained under Section 17 of the 
Housing Act 1985 (as amended) to make the following compulsory purchase orders for 
the purpose of renovation and/or re-sale by the most appropriate method:  

 
           The Burnley (2 Haydock Street Burnley) Compulsory Purchase Order 2022 
           The Burnley (23 Laithe Street Burnley) Compulsory Purchase Order 2022 
           The Burnley (41 Grange Street Burnley) Compulsory Purchase Order 2022 
           The Burnley (55 Brennand Street) Compulsory Purchase Order 2022 
           The Burnley (44 Bar Street Burnley) Compulsory Purchase Order 2022 
           The Burnley (53 Elmwood Street Burnley) Compulsory Purchase Order 2022 
           The Burnley (29 Albert Street Burnley) Compulsory Purchase Order 2022 
           The Burnley (54 Hart Street Burnley) Compulsory Purchase Order 2022 
           The Burnley (6 Clarence Street Burnley) Compulsory Purchase Order 2022 
           The Burnley (48 Piccadilly Road Burnley) Compulsory Purchase Order 2022 
            
       

4. That the Head of Legal and Democratic Services be authorised to agree terms for the 
acquisition of the properties, to acquire the properties in this report by agreement as an 
alternative to compulsory purchase in accordance with the terms of delegation. 

 
5. To authorise the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to make minor amendments, 

modifications or deletions to the CPO schedule of interests and map, should this be 
necessary, and to finalise the making and submission of the CPO, including promoting 
the Council’s case at public inquiry, if necessary.  
 

Page 233

Agenda Item 14



 

 

6. Subject to confirmation by the Secretary of State to authorise the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services to secure full title to and possession of the CPO land as appropriate 
by: 
 

• Serving notice of confirmation of the CPO on all interested parties 
• Serving notice of intention to execute a General Vesting Declaration 
• Executing the General Vesting Declaration 
• Serving Notices to Treat and/or Entry as appropriate 
• Acquiring land and interests by agreement if possible 

 
7. That the Executive authorises the tendering of any renovation/building works in 

accordance with SOC 1, 15 and 16 and delegates power to accept the tender to the Head 
of Housing and Development Control. 
 

8. That the Executive approves that the proceeds from the sale of the properties is recycled 
back into the Empty Homes Programme for further acquisitions and renovations. 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
9. The owners of these properties have been contacted and have either not 

responded at all or have given no reasonable proposals for renovating the property 
or bringing it back into housing use.   

 
10. These properties are long term vacant properties, being empty, in one case for 

approximately 15 years. Without intervention by the Council through acquisition by 
agreement or CPO the properties may remain vacant, continue to deteriorate, 
attract anti-social behaviour, fly-tipping and arson, all of which cause fear in local 
residents, resulting in a declining neighbourhood.  

 
           2 Haydock Street Burnley vacant since 9th January 2021  
           23 Laithe Street Burnley vacant for approximately 15 years 
           41 Grange Street vacant since 1st September 2007 
           55 Brennand Street vacant since 11th January 2013 
           44 Bar Street vacant since 31st March 2017 
           53 Elmwood Street vacant since 15th November 2017 
           29 Albert Street vacant since 7th May 2019 
           54 Hart Street vacant since 28th October 2019 
           6 Clarence Street Burnley vacant since 1st April 2021 
           48 Piccadilly Road Burnley vacant since 6th June 2021 
 
Through the Vacant Property Initiative and Empty Homes Programme over 150 properties 
have been acquired, refurbished and re-sold or re let, bringing those properties back into 
use and providing high quality accommodation.
 
 
SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 

 
11. The Empty Homes Programme (EHP) is an established project and is an amalgamation 

of programmes used over the last several years.  The initiative identifies properties that 
have been vacant for a long period of time, and which are causing problems for 

Page 234



 

 

neighbouring properties and local residents, mainly supporting the five current Selective 
Licensing designations but also borough wide. 

 
12. Since the inception of the programme in 2004, the number of empty properties reached 

its height in 2009 when there were 3232 empties. Since then, the number has steadily 
fallen and last year reached the new low figure of 1832. 


[...]
hedule one of Appendix A 
iii) Delegates Authority to the Strategic Head of Economy and Growth in 

consultation with the Executive Member of Economy and Growth to receive and 
determine applications for market licences. 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
2) The Council’s current Market Rights Policy dates back to 2004 and is very restrictive, 

permitting only markets operating for charitable purposes and car boot sales 
 
3) The revised policy aims to protect the Council’s market rights but provide flexibility to permit 

some markets where there are clear economic and community benefits. 
 
 
SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 
 
      Background  
 
4) Burnley Council has by way of a Market Charter and subsequent Statutes exclusive rights to 

hold a Market within a distance of six and two thirds miles of its existing Market.  These market 
rights were first granted by Edward 1 on 6th June 1294, to Henry de Lacy Earl of Lincoln. 
 

5) As markets in grew particularly during the industrial revolution, there was a need to ensure 
that the local authority had control over such activity given that the markets were both 
important for feeding the working class and giving the authority profit and prestige. As such 
many local Authorities, including Burnley, pursued Acts of Parliament to empower their market 

Page 237

Agenda Item 15



 

2 | P a g e  
 

rights and layout the rules and regulations surrounding such activity. The Burnley Market Act 
received Royal approval in 1865. 
 

6) The Burnley Market Act of 1865 permits the council to operate markets each day of the week, 
except for Sunday, Christmas Day etc  at any location and as such gives Burnley Council the 
associated powers to preserve the Market Rights that accompany it.  

 
7) The Council has the legal right to prevent any other Market from operating within this distance,    
       whether within its own Administrative border or not, and regards such markets as Rival  
       Markets. 
 
8) A Market is defined a

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Executive 26/10/2022  Page 1 of 6 
 

 

 

EXECUTIVE 
 
BURNLEY TOWN HALL 
 
Wednesday, 26th October, 2022 at 6.30 pm 
 

 
 

PRESENT  
 

 

MEMBERS Councillors A Anwar (Chair), S Graham (Vice-Chair), J Harbour, S Hussain, 
M Lishman and M Townsend 

  
OFFICERS Lukman Patel Chief Operating Officer 
 Howard Hamilton-Smith Head of Finance and Property 
 Sarah Waddington Senior Planner 
 Marie Shaw Markets Manager 
 Carol Eddleston Democracy Officer 

  Elizabeth Murphy  Planning Policy Manager attended remotely 
  

41. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 21st September 2022 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.  
  

42. Declaration of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest in any of the items on the agenda. 
  

43. Urgent Executive Decisions  
 
Members noted the Individual Member Decision made by the Executive Member for 
Housing and Development control on 27th September 2022 relating to the Affordable 
Warmth Grant. 
  

44. Organisational Development Strategy  
 
PURPOSE 
  
To report on the revisions to the council’s Organisational Development (OD) Strategy. 
  
DECISION 
  
That the Executive approve the council’s revised Organisational Development Strategy. 
  



 

 
Executive 26/10/2022  Page 2 of 6 
 

REASON FOR DECISION 
  
The strategy sets out how the council as an organisation needs to develop, to help it 
achieve its ambition for the borough as set out in the Strategic Plan. 
  

45. Planning for Health Supplementary Planning Document  
 
PURPOSE 
  
1.           The purpose of this report is to seek the adoption of Planning for Health 

Supplementary Planning Document (SPD).  
  

2.           The SPD has been prepared to support the implementation of Burnley’s Local Plan. It 
has been the subject of formal statutory consultation. Once adopted, it will become a 
material consideration to be used in the determination of relevant applications. 

  
DECISION 
  
1.          That Executive adopt the Planning for Health SPD.  
  
2.          That the Strategic Head of Economy and Growth be authorised to make any minor 

typographical corrections to the SPD required prior to its publication. 
  
REASON FOR DECISION 
  
To meet the commitment to preparing a Planning for Health SPD as set out in the Council’s 
Local Development Scheme (LDS) and through the Council's involvement in the Pennine 
Lancashire Childhood Obesity Trailblazer Programme. 
  

46. Residential Extensions Supplementary Planning Document  
 
PURPOSE 
  
1.           The purpose of this report is to seek the adoption of the Residential Extensions 

Supplementary Planning Document (SPD).  
  

2.           The SPD has been prepared to support the implementation of Burnley’s Local Plan. It 
has been the subject of formal statutory consultation. Once adopted, it will become a 
material consideration to be used in the determination of relevant applications. 

  
DECISION 
  
1.          That Executive adopt the Residential Extensions SPD.  
  
2.          That the Strategic Head of Economy and Growth be authorised to make any minor 

typographical corrections to the SPD required prior to its publication. 
  
REASON FOR DECISION 
  
To meet the commitment to preparing a Residential Extensions SPD as set out in the 
Council’s Local Development Scheme (LDS). 



 

 
Executive 26/10/2022  Page 3 of 6 
 

  
47. Council Tax Support Scheme 2023/24  

 
PURPOSE 
  
To seek approval to commence a public consultation on the plans to temporarily revise Burnley 
Borough Council’s Council Tax Support Scheme for 2023/24. 
  
DECISION 
  
That the Executive: 
  

1.    Approve a statutory consultation of the Local Council Tax Support Scheme in accordance 
with Schedule 1A of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 and the Local Government 
Finance Act 2012 (as amended), 

  
2.    Approve for consultation a temporary revision to the Council Tax Support Scheme for the 

forthcoming financial year (2023/24) as set out in this report, 
  

3.    Delegate authority to the Head of Finance and Property to undertake the statutory 
consultation, and 
  

4.    Note that the consultation will run for an 8-week period which is expected to commence on 
28th October 2022 and will guide the final recommendations to be placed before Full Council 
in February 2023 for the approval of a temporary revision to the Council Tax Support 
Scheme for 2023/24. 

  
REASON FOR DECISION 
  
To consult on the provision of temporary support, by increasing the level of subsidy to a 
maximum of 100%, for eligible working age claimants within the Council’s Council Tax Support 
Scheme for 2023/24 to help alleviate some of the financial hardship caused by the cost-of-
living crisis. 
  
  

48. Strategic Risk Register  
 
PURPOSE 
  
To present the Executive with a Strategic Risk Register. 
  
DECISION 
  
That the Executive approve the Strategic Risk Register. 
  
REASONS FOR DECISION 
  
1.      The Executive is required to approve the Strategic Risk Register pursuant to the Risk 

Management Strategy. 
  

2.      The Audit and Standards Committee has recommended the register to the Executive. 
  



 

 
Executive 26/10/2022  Page 4 of 6 
 

49. Rough Sleeping Initiative  
 
PURPOSE 
  
To seek approval to accept the funding award for the rough sleeper initiative programme 
(RSI) in Burnley and implement a programme of services targeted at reducing rough 
sleeping and supporting recovery. 
  
DECISION 
  
That the Executive: 
  

1.    Approve acceptance of the revenue funding award of £88,666 from the Department 
for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities to be utilised to fund a Temporary 
Accommodation Officer post to work along side the housing needs team. 

  
2.    Delegate authority to the Head of Housing and Development Control to negotiate 

and enter into the relevant agreements for the receipt of the funding and the delivery 
of the services, with Rossendale Borough Council as lead local authority, Pendle 
Borough Council as partner local authority, and Calico Homes as service provider. 
  

REASON FOR DECISION 
  
To continue to provide support to rough sleepers and people at risk of sleeping rough in the 
Borough. 
  

50. The Empty Homes Programme  
 
PURPOSE 
  
1.    To seek approval to make several Compulsory Purchase Orders (CPOs) for long term 

vacant properties in the private sector. 
  

2.    To dispose of the properties in accordance with the Council’s Disposal of Empty 
Dwellings Policy and scheme of delegation or to Calico Homes as appropriate. 

  
DECISION 
  
That the Executive: 
  
1.    Authorise the Head of Housing and Development Control in consultation with the 

relevant Executive Member in pursuance of the powers obtained under Section 17 of 
the Housing Act 1985 (as amended) to make the following compulsory purchase orders 
for the purpose of renovation and/or re-sale by the most appropriate method:  

  
The Burnley (2 Haydock Street Burnley) Compulsory Purchase Order 2022 

     The Burnley (23 Laithe Street Burnley) Compulsory Purchase Order 2022 
     The Burnley (41 Grange Street Burnley) Compulsory Purchase Order 2022 
     The Burnley (55 Brennand Street) Compulsory Purchase Order 2022 
     The Burnley (44 Bar Street Burnley) Compulsory Purchase Order 2022 
     The Burnley (53 Elmwood Street Burnley) Compulsory Purchase Order   



 

 
Executive 26/10/2022  Page 5 of 6 
 

     2022 
     The Burnley (29 Albert Street Burnley) Compulsory Purchase Order 2022 
     The Burnley (54 Hart Street Burnley) Compulsory Purchase Order 2022 
     The Burnley (6 Clarence Street Burnley) Compulsory Purchase Order  
     2022 
     The Burnley (48 Piccadilly Road Burnley) Compulsory Purchase Order  
     2022 
            
2.    Authorise the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to agree terms for the acquisition 

of the properties, to acquire the properties in this report by agreement as an alternative 
to compulsory purchase in accordance with the terms of delegation. 

  
3.    Authorise the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to make minor amendments, 

modifications or deletions to the CPO schedule of interests and map, should this be 
necessary, and to finalise the making and submission of the CPO, including promoting 
the Council’s case at public inquiry, if necessary.  

  
4.    Authorise, subject to confirmation by the Secretary of State, the Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services to secure full title to and possession of the CPO land as 
appropriate by: 

  
       Serving notice of confirmation of the CPO on all interested parties 
       Serving notice of intention to execute a General Vesting Declaration 
       Executing the General Vesting Declaration 
       Serving Notices to Treat and/or Entry as appropriate 
       Acquiring land and interests by agreement if possible 

  
5.    Authorise the tendering of any renovation/building works in accordance with SOC 1, 15 

and 16 and delegate power to accept the tenders to the Head of Housing and 
Development Control. 

  
6.    Approve that the proceeds from the sale of the properties be recycled back into the 

Empty Homes Programme for further acquisitions and renovations. 
  

REASONS FOR DECISION 
  
1.    The owners of these properties have been contacted and have either not responded at 

all or have given no reasonable proposals for renovating the property or bringing it back 
into housing use.   

  
2.    These properties are long term vacant properties, being empty, in one case for 

approximately 15 years. Without intervention by the Council through acquisition by 
agreement or CPO the properties may remain vacant, continue to deteriorate, attract 
anti-social behaviour, fly-tipping and arson, all of which cause fear in local residents, 
resulting in a declining neighbourhood.  

  
           2 Haydock Street Burnley vacant since 9th January 2021  
           23 Laithe Street Burnley vacant for approximately 15 years 
           41 Grange Street vacant since 1st September 2007 
           55 Brennand Street vacant since 11th January 2013 
           44 Bar Street vacant since 31st March 2017 



 

 
Executive 26/10/2022  Page 6 of 6 
 

           53 Elmwood Street vacant since 15th November 2017 
           29 Albert Street vacant since 7th May 2019 
           54 Hart Street vacant since 28th October 2019 
           6 Clarence Street Burnley vacant since 1st April 2021 
           48 Piccadilly Road Burnley vacant since 6th June 2021 
  
Through the Vacant Property Initiative and Empty Homes Programme over 150 properties 
have been acquired, refurbished and re-sold or re let, bringing those properties back into 
use and providing high quality accommodation. 
  
  

51. Market Rights Policy  
 
PURPOSE 
  
To consider and approve the Markets Rights Policy.  
  
DECISION 
  
That the Executive: 
  

1.    Approve the revised Markets Rights Policy set out in Appendix A. 
  

2.    Approve the fees set out in Schedule one of Appendix A. 
  

3.    Delegates Authority to the Strategic Head of Economy and Growth in consultation with 
the Executive Member of Economy and Growth to receive and determine applications for 
market licences. 

  
REASONS FOR DECISION 
  

1.    The Council’s current Market Rights Policy dates back to 2004 and is very 
restrictive, permitting only markets operating for charitable purposes and car boot 
sales 

  
2.    The revised policy aims to protect the Council’s market rights but provide 

flexibility to permit some markets where there are clear economic and community 
benefits. 

  
  
 
 


